Second Assembly (O.P 046) Fifth Session (108)



THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF THARAKA NITHI

SECOND ASSEMBLY – (FIFTH SESSION)

ORDER PAPER

TUESDAY, 30TH NOVEMBER, 2021 AT 9.30 AM.

PRAYERS

- 1. Administration of Oath
- 2. Communication from the Chair
- 3. Messages
- 4. Petitions
- 5. Papers
- 6. Notices of Motion (As listed in the appendices)
- 7. Statements

8. MOTION ON RENNOVATION OF COFFEE FACTORIES ACROSS THE COUNTY

(Hon. Wilson Nyaga, MCA)

AWARE THAT, the fourth schedule of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010 provides that the functions and powers of the County Government are among others Trade development and regulation, including cooperative societies;

FURTHER AWARE THAT, Section 27(i) of the Cooperative Societies Act provides that the supreme authority of a cooperative society shall be vested in the general meeting at which members shall have the right to attend and participate on all matters;

(O.P 046) TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 30TH, 2021 (109)

COGNIZANT THAT, in the recent past there were renovations of the coffee factories across the county where the works stalled due to myriad of issues associated with a dubious contract that was sanctioned by the management of the cooperative societies without holding a general meeting.

NOTING THAT, management of coffee cooperative societies is essential in coffee production and coffee is one of the main cash crops in the County of Tharaka Nithi.

NOW THEREFORE, The County Assembly of Tharaka Nithi resolves that the County Government through the County Executive Committee Member in charge of Agriculture, Livestock, Veterinary Services, Fisheries Development & Cooperative development:

- i. ensures that the farmers are cushioned against such occurrences;
- ii. ensures that the cooperative societies management that sanctioned the renovations be held personally responsible and liable for the costs incurred.

KEY

- **** Denotes a Majority/Minority Bill
- *** Denotes a Committee Bill
 - * Denotes any other Bill

...../Appendices

(O.P 046) TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 30TH, 2021 (110)

<u>APPENDIX</u>

NOTICES OF MOTION

1. <u>NOTICE OF MOTION ON RENNOVATION OF COFFEE FACTORIES ACROSS</u> THE COUNTY

(Hon. Wilson Nyaga, MCA)

AWARE THAT, the fourth schedule of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010 provides that the functions and powers of the County Government are among others Trade development and regulation, including cooperative societies;

FURTHER AWARE THAT, Section 27(i) of the Cooperative Societies Act provides that the supreme authority of a cooperative society shall be vested in the general meeting at which members shall have the right to attend and participate on all matters;

COGNIZANT THAT, in the recent past there were renovations of the coffee factories across the county where the works stalled due to myriad of issues associated with a dubious contract that was sanctioned by the management of the cooperative societies without holding a general meeting.

NOTING THAT, management of coffee cooperative societies is essential in coffee production and coffee is one of the main cash crops in the County of Tharaka Nithi.

NOW THEREFORE, The County Assembly of Tharaka Nithi resolves that the County Government through the County Executive Committee Member in charge of Agriculture, Livestock, Veterinary Services, Fisheries Development & Cooperative development:

i. ensures that the farmers are cushioned against such occurrences;

...../Appendices

(O.P 046) TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 30TH, 2021 (111)

ii. ensures that the cooperative societies management that sanctioned the renovations be held personally responsible and liable for the costs incurred.

2. <u>NOTICE OF MOTION ON PHYSICAL PLANNING OF MARKETS AND TRADING</u> CENTRES

(Hon. Bonifacia Njeri Kigwari, MCA)

AWARE THAT, Article 62(2) of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010 provides for the instances that Public Land shall vest in and be held by a County Government in trust for the people resident in the County;

FURTHER AWARE THAT, Physical Land use Planning Act, 2019 provides for planning, use, regulation and development of Land where local physical and landuse development plan includes a plan with reference to any trading or market centres;

NOTING THAT, recently Tharaka Nithi County has experienced massive upcoming markets and trading centres;

APPRECIATING THAT, proper planning and identification of these markets will lead to regulated development and revenue generation for the County Government;

NOW THEREFORE, The County Assembly of Tharaka Nithi resolves that the County Government through the County Executive Committee Member in charge of Land, Environment, Physical Planning, Natural Resources and Urban Development:

- i. update the plans of the existing markets and trading centres;
- ii. Identify, map and plan for the upcoming markets and trading centres within the County;
- iii. allot the resulting available spaces from (i) and (ii) above competitively.

Second Assembly (O.P 047) Fifth Session (112)



THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF THARAKA NITHI SECOND ASSEMBLY – (FIFTH SESSION) ORDER PAPER TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 30TH, 2021 AT 2.30 PM.

PRAYERS

- 1. Administration of Oath
- 2. Communication from the Chair
- 3. Messages
- 4. Petitions
- 5. Papers
- 6. Notices of Motion
- 7. Statements

8. MOTION ON PHYSICAL PLANNING OF MARKETS AND TRADING CENTRES

(Hon. Bonifacia Njeri Kigwari, MCA)

AWARE THAT, Article 62(2) of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010 provides for the instances that Public Land shall vest in and be held by a County Government in trust for the people resident in the County;

FURTHER AWARE THAT, Physical Land use Planning Act, 2019 provides for planning, use, regulation and development of Land where local physical and landuse development plan includes a plan with reference to any trading or market centres;

NOTING THAT, recently Tharaka Nithi County has experienced massive upcoming markets and trading centres;

APPRECIATING THAT, proper planning and identification of these markets will lead to regulated development and revenue generation for the County Government;

NOW THEREFORE, The County Assembly of Tharaka Nithi resolves that the County Government through the County Executive Committee Member in charge of Land, Environment, Physical Planning, Natural Resources and Urban Development:

- iv. update the plans of the existing markets and trading centres;
- v. Identify, map and plan for the upcoming markets and trading centres within the County;
- vi. allot the resulting available spaces from (i) and (ii) above competitively.

9. MOTION ON ALTERING OF THE ASSEMBLY CALENDAR

(Hon. Peterson Mwirigi, MCA- Leader of Majority Party)

AWARE THAT Standing Order 39(4) of the County Assembly of Tharaka Nithi Standing Orders provides that the County Assembly may by resolution alter its calendar or the adjournment date;

NOW THEREFORE the County Assembly of Tharaka Nithi resolves to alter its Fifth Session Calendar and adjourns for the long recess on Wednesday 15th December 2021.

KEY

- **** -Denotes a Majority/Minority Bill
- *** -Denotes a Committee Bill
 - * -Denotes any other Bill